FRIEDMAN SANCHEZ, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
16 Court Street, 26™ Floor
Brooklyn, New York 11241
Tel: (718) 797-2488

ANDREW M. FRIEDMAN" CALIFORNIA OFFICE:*
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* Reply to NY Office

September 15, 2015

SIXTY-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE FOR VIOLATION OF THE SAFE
DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
Cal, Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5, et seq. (“Proposition 65”)

This Notice of Violation is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with California
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d).

o For general information regarding the California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act, see the attached summary provided by the California EPA
(copies not provided to public enforcement agencies).

Q

This Notice of Violation is provided by the Center for Advanced Public
Awareness, Inc. (“CAPA”), 100 Promenade Circle, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA
95834. CAPA is a nonprofit corporation dedicated to protecting the environment,
improving human health and supporting environmentally sound practices. Linda
DeRose-Doubray is the Associate Director of and a responsible individual within
CAPA.

Description of Violation:
o Violator: The name and address of the violator is:
HOT TOPIC, INC.
18305 San Jose Ave.
City of Industry, CA 91748
Lisa M. Harper, CEO/President

o Time Period of Exposure: The violations have been occurring since at least



O

O

0

July 15, 2015, and are continuing to this day; as well as every day since the
product was introduced into the California marketplace and following the one-
year anniversary of the listing at issue; and will continue every day until clear and
reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users, or until this
known toxic chemical is removed from this product.

Provision of Proposition 65: This Notice of Violation covers the “warning
provision of Proposition 65, which is found at California Health and Safety Code
Section 25249.6.

Chemical(s) Involved: The names of the listed chemicals involved in these
violations are Di-isodecyl (DIDP) Phthalate, and Di-isononyl (DINP)Phthalate
and phthalate compounds (“Phthalate™). On April 20, 2007 the State of California
listed DIDP as a chemical known to cause developmental delays. On December
20, 2013 the State of California listed DINP as a chemical known to cause cancer.
Exposures to the said chemicals occur from use of the products identified in this
Notice.

Type of Product: The specific type of product causing these violations is Clear

Plastic Name Tag Lanyard made with printed graphic design. A non-exclusive

example of this specific type of product are the BATMAN LANYARD, SKU
No.10179153.

Description of Exposure: This Notice addresses consumer exposures to Phthalate.

Use of the products identified in this Notice results in human exposure to
Phthalate. Phthalate is found in the printed graphic materials, as a chemical
ingredient in some of the dies, paints and other coloring agents used in the
products and in the chemicals used in the graphic printing process. The routes of
exposure for the violations are direct ingestion when consumers (including
children) place the products in their mouths; ingestion via hand to mouth contact
after consumers wear, touch or handle the products; and dermal absorption
directly through the skin when consumers wear, touch or handle the products. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with these products regarding the
carcinogenic or reproductive hazards of Phthalate.

Resolution of Noticed Claims:

O

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, CAPA intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit against the alleged violator unless such violator agrees in a
binding written instrument to: (1) recall products already sold; (2) provide clear
and reasonable warnings for products sold in the future or reformulate such
products to eliminate the Phthalate exposures; and (3) pay an appropriate civil
penalty based on the factors enumerated in California Health and Safety Code
Section 25249.7(b). If the alleged violator is interested in resolving this dispute
without Resort to expensive and time-consuming litigation, please feel free to



contact CAPA through its counsel identified below. It should be noted that
CAPA cannot:

(1) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice period has expired; nor
(2) speak for the Attorney General or any District or City Attorney who received
CAPA’s 60-day Notice. Therefore, while reaching an agreement with CAPA will
resolve its claims, such agreement may not satisfy the public prosecutors.

o This Notice also serves as a demand that the alleged violator preserve and
maintain all relevant evidence, including all electronic documents and data,
pending resolution of this matter. Such relevant evidence includes but is not
limited to all documents relating to the presence or potential presence of Phthalate
in clothing made with graphic printed design or similar; purchase and
sales information for such products; efforts to comply with Proposition 65 with
respect to such products; communications with any person relating to the
presence or potential presence of Lead in such products; and representative
exemplars of each unit of any such products sold by the alleged violators in the
year preceding this Notice.

Please direct any inquiries regarding this Notice to CAPA’s counsel Andrew M.
Friedman, Esq., 16 Court St., Brooklyn, New York 11241, (718) 797-2488,
afriedman @friedmansanchez.com.



CERITIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d)

I, Andrew M. Friedman, hereby declare:
1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged that the party identified in the notice has violated Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 by

failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2, I am an attorney, and I represent the noticing party, the Center for Advanced Public
Awareness.
3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate

experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the exposures to
the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established
and the information did not prove that the alleged violators will be able to establish any of the
affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of the Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(h)(2), i.e. (1) the identity of the persons consulted

With and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the factd} studigs\or other data reviewed by those

persons.
September 15, 2015

Andrew M. Friedman



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985
(PROPOSITION B5): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Offics of Environmenta)
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the Implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxlc Enforcement Act of 1988 {commonly known as
"Proposition 65%). A copy of this summary must be Included as an attachment to any
nofice of violatlon served upon an allsged violator of the Act, The summary provides
baslc Information about the provisions of the law, and Is Intended to servs onlyasa
convenlent source of gensral Information, It s not intended to provide authoritative
guldance on the meaning or application of the law. 8ase refar toThe-readarls
dirastade the statute and OFHHA's Implementing regulations (see citatlons below) for
further Information,

IS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BAS
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 ,(appeamﬂvca#feﬁﬂa-!awasﬂeaﬂh and Safely Code

Sectlons 25240.5 through 25249.13)-Fhe-statufs [s avallable online at:
iml. Regulations that provide more

http://oshha.ca.govipropB5/law/P65law72003.h
specific guidance on compflance, and that speclfy procedurss to be followed by the
W, are found in Tlle 27 of the Celifornla

State In canying out cerlaln aspects of the la
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.! These Implementing regulations
are avallable online at: http:lloehha.ca.govlpropesllawlPBERegs.hlml.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 66 REQUIRE?
Under Proposition 65, raquiras-the lsad agency

The “Proposifion 65Governer’s List.” n
(OEHHA) Gevarmer-te publishas a list of chemicals that are known to the Stafe of
hemicals ara

Californla {o cause cancer and/or reproductive loxiclty. C

fthe Californla Code of Regulations unfesg
5o law are avallable on the OEHHA webslis

1 All further regulalory references ara fo sections of Titls 270
otherwlse Indicated, The staluls, regulations and relavant ca
af hilp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.hml,




placed on the Proposition 85 fist if they are known fo cause cancer and/or birth defecis
or other reproductive harm, such as damage o female or male reproductive systems or
tbe updated at Isast once 8 year. The clirant

to the developing fetus. This fist mus
llable on the OEHHA websiie at:

Proposiilon 65 Hist of chemlcals is ava
htip:l/www.oahha.ca..gov/propswpropﬁs_ﬂsleewilst. html.
Only those chemlcals that are on the [ist are regulated under Proposliion 65thls-faw,

n activities Involving Jisted

Businesses that producs, use, releass or otherwise engage |

these chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable wariings. A business | required to wam a person before

"knowingly end Intentionally* exposing that Person fo a listed chemical unless an

exsmptlon applles +for-example; whon-exnostres ass Sutiiesntly-lew-(seo-below): The

warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1)
cal Involved Is known to cayse cancer, or birth

clearly savmake-knawn that the chem]
defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given In such a way that It will effeclively
sad fo that chemlcal. Some 8Xposures are

reach the person befors he or she [s expo
exempt from the waming requirement under cerlaln clrcumstances discussed below,

FProkibitlon from discharges Into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
nd where It passes or

discharge or releass a listed chemical Into water or onfo Jg
g waler, Some discharges are exempt from

probebly will pass Info a source of drinkin
this requlrement under cerain clrcumstances dlscussed below.

DOES FROPQSITION 85 FROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

rsion of the stafute end regulations
dex.html) to determine ajl applicable
are the following;

Yes. You should consult the current ve
(http://www.oehha.ca.goviprops5iaw/in
exemptions, the most common of which

g requirements do not apply untll 12 months affer
position 65 discharge prohibition does not apply

Grace Perfods, Proposition 65 warnin
t takes place less than 20 months afier the

the chemlval has been listed, The Pro
to a discharge or releass of a chemical tha

llsting of the chemlcal.

Governmental agencles and public water utflities, Alla
or local govemment, as well as entities operating public wat

gencles of the federal, siatg
er systems, arg exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Nelther the warning requirement nor the
at employs a total of nine or fower

dischargs prohibltion appiles to a business th




employses. This Includes all full apd part-time smployaes, not Just those present in

California,
For chemicals that are listed

Exposures that pose no slgnificant risk of cancer.
under Proposition 65 as known to the Stata to cause cancer-(i’eamlnegansi). a waring
sina the exposurs can demonstrate that the eXposurs

Is not required If the business
ocours at a level that poses "no significant risk.” Thig means that the exposure Js
calculated fo rasult In not more than one excess case of cancer In 100,000 Individugls
exposed over a 70-year lifetlme. The Proposltion 65 regulations Identify specific "No
Slgnificant Rlsk Lovels® (NSRLs) for many listed carclnogens, Exposures below these
levels are exempt from the wamling requlremsnt. Ses OEHHA's wabsiie at:
hltp:l/www.oehha.ca.gov/pmpBéi/getNSRLs.html for a list of NSRLs, and Saection 25701
ot seq. of the regulations for Information concsming how these levels are calculated.

Exposurss that will praduce no observable reproductive effact at 1,000 times the
level in questlon. For chemicals known to the State ip cause reproductive toxlclty, g
warning Is not required If the buslness causing the s ure can demonstrate that the
exposure will praduce no observable sffect, even af 1 /000 times the level In question.
In other words, the lovel of exposure must be belaw the "no observable effect javel*
divided by 1,000, This number Is known as the Meximum Aflowabls Dose Leve]
a.gov/propBs/ getNSRLs.htm|

(MADL). See OEHHA's websits at: htip:/fwww.oehha,c
for a list of MADLS, and Section 25801 of s8q. of the regulations for Information

concerning how these levels are calculated,

Exposures fo Naturally Qceurring Chemlcals In a Food, Certaln BXxposures fo
occur In foods-raturatly (Le., that do not result from any known

chemicals that naturally
human activity, Including activity by someone other than the person causing the
of the law. Ifthe chemicalis g

exposure) ars exempt from the warning requirements
contaminant® It must be reduced to the Jowest level feasible, Regulations explaining

this exemption can be found In Sectlon 25501,
Discharges that do not result In a “slgnificant amount” of the lsted chemleal
entering {ato any source of drinking water, The prohibitlon from discharges ino
drinking waler does not apply if the dlscharger Is able to demonstrate that g "slgnificant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, doss not, or will not pass into or probably pass
Into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders, A “slgnificant amount* Means any
get the "no significant risk® leval for

detectable amount, except an amount that would m
chemicals that cause cancer or that Is 1,000 times below the "no observable sffact

2 8ee Saotfon 25501(a)4)




level for chemicals that cause reproduciive toxlelty, If an Individual were exposed fo that

suehar amount In drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?
Enforcement Is carrled out through clvil lawsuifs, These lawsults may be brought by the
Atiorney General, any district altornay, or certain clly attomeys, Lawsuits may also be
brought by private partles acting In the public Interest, but only after providing notice of
the allagsd violation to the Atiornay Ganeral, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the buslness accused of the Viofation, The nofice must provlde adequate
Information {e allow the reciplent to assess ihe nature of the alleged violatiop, The

al requirements specified In

notice must comply with the Information and procedur
Sectlon 25903 of Tills 27the-regulations and s Tile-14; sectlons 3100-3103 of Tils 11,
ent enforcement action under Proposition

A private parly may nof pursue an Independ
65 if one of the govemmenta) officlals noted abovs Initfatas an enforcement action

within sixty days of the nofice.

A business found {o be In violation of Proposition 65 Is subject {0 oyt penalliss of up fo
$2,500 per day for each viclation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court

efaw fo stop committing the violation,

A privats party may not file an enforcement action based on cerfaln exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific cond!tions. For the following types of 8Xposures, the Act
provides an opporiunity for the business fo corvact te alleged violatiop:

rovides an oriu

eXposure {o alcoholip beverages that are congy ed on the alleged violator's
tant onslite consumption {s ps tted by law:

remises to the

o An exposure fo a Proposiijon 65 listed chemical In a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the glleged violator's premises that Is brimardly Intended for
Immediate consumpfion on- or off-premisss, This only Bbplies if the chemleal
was nof Intentionally added fo the food, and was formad by cook] or simllar
preparation of food or beverage componenis necessary to render the food or
beverage paiatable or {o avold m! blefoglcal copta nation:

° Anexposure to environmental tobacco smoke causad b of persons (othar
than emplovees) on prem|ses owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking 5 permiited st anv locatlon o the premises:

o sure o llsted chemic engine exhaust, to tha exlent the exposy
ocelirs Inside g facllify owned or operated by the allsgad Violator and primarily
Intended for parking non-commerclal vehicles,




eclal llence procsdurs a

vate party mav not file an action agalnst t 8 alleged violator for these exposy 8, Or
recover In a ssfflement any payment In lleu of penalfles or any relmbursement for costs
and atfomev's fess, [fthe notice of violatlon was served on or after October 8, 2013, and
MMDM%

o Conscled the alleged violatlon:

reed o pav a glly of $600 (subject to chan 8 as noted balow) to the

D
rvals pa in 30 days: and
o Nofifled the private party serving the notlce In writing that the violation has bsen
corrected, .
8 writlen ho on to the private-pe ust include & notics of s ecial compliance
procedure and proof of compllance form completed by the alleged violator as dlrscted In
* tha notles, O, 11. 2019, and every five vears thereafle 8 doilar smount of the
c Il be adjusted e Judiclal Cotincll based on the change In the a ua
%

if g private party alisges that a violatlon occurred based on one of the exposures
described above, ths private parly must tst provide the alleged violator a notics of
SD compliance proced nd pyoof of compllance form,

Ivil peng
nsumer Price Index. The Judiclal Councll will publish the do lar amount of
the sted elv] lty at each five-vear Inferva), toasther ith the date of the naxt

scheduled adiustment,
N élleddd Violator may sa conditions only ona tma for lolatlon arsing fro
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The safisfaction of
these conditions does not prevent the Attormey General, 3 distrlct afforney, a clly
aftorney of a ¢ ater than 760,000.In population, or an full-ime clfy prosscyt with
the consent of the district atlorney, from filing an snforeemant action against an alleged
violator. The amount of 2ny civil penalty for a vilation shall be reduced o reflect any
%ﬂ
A copy of the notice of spaclal compliance procedurs gnd proof of compllance form |s
nciuded with this notlce and can ba ownloaded from OEHHA's website at:
hitp:// B.c3.00V/prop65/aw/nB5law72003 him!. The nofice Is reproduced here:

tip://oehha.ca.qoy




Date:

i Paga i
ama of Notfclng Party or attorne or Noticipg Party:
Address;
Phone number;

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are recelving this form because the Notftlng Pasty listed ahove has alleged that you are violating
Californfa Health apyd Safaty Code §25249.5 [Prop 65)

a Noticlng Pa a r

anvlegal procesdings a
balow If:

st yoii for the alle d violation chec

L. Youhavs actuslly taken the corsact 5 that you hava certifje this for

2. Tha Noticing Party has recelved this form at tha address shown above, accurately completed
by yo arited wWithin 14 days caly] I3 hotlca.

3. Notlelng Party racelves.ths reguired 500 pena

4

ent from vou ap ¢
own abova postmarked wit davs of your recafy]

this notlee
Ti tha first U have su

roof of Complianca for viols Is om the
S3me gxposurs in the sams facllity on tha sama premises, :

ART 1: TO MPLETED BY THE NO PARTY OR ATTO

address

The alle ojatin, ranh expostra to: (c o

0
tentionally added: and he was fo ed by cooking o
5 aratio od or bev, o e <ess3ry to render the food or beveraga alatabl
or to svold microbloloslcal co (¢}

Envirapmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons [omgpgbag emplovees) On Premjses
owned or operate e 2lleged viojator where smoki Is ted at any |,

Honont sas.
Chemicsls to the State to cause cancero ductive toxicity In engine ex aust, to the
& exposure occurs Inside a wned or operated by the affe ed violator and primari]
Intended for parking noncommercfal vehlcles.
MPO OTES;

1. Youhave no potential ability under Callfornta galth a ety Code §25249.6 If your busy ess
has nine {3) or fawer emplavees,

2. Usingthls will NOT prevent the Attorpey Ge l, a distifct atto
to have orcu

aclty attorpey, o
2n actlo

rosec hos ction the violatlon fsa




over the same alleged violations, & tIn any sueh actiop, the a t of civil penalty shall b

uced to reflect & g ade at this
Date: Page 2
ame O or attornay for Noticing Party:
dress:
Bhone pumber;

PART 2: Y0 BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance

curata tion of this form v nstrate that vou oW [n compjlanca with Californla
Health end Safety Code §25249.6 for thea Violation listed above, You must co ta and submit
the to the Noticin att dress s bove, postmarka hin 14 days of
recelving this notlce,
arebv agrea to pa 30 co of this notlee, a Ity 0f 8500 to the No
Party oply and certify tha va co with Health and Safety Code 25249.6 b ecko ao
the followlng);

E ting the alje =111} d atta a stateme

tura of alieged vipiator or authorized esentative  Da

Name and title of slgnatory




FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Offica of Environmental Heaith Hazard Assessment's Proposilon 65
Implementatlon Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mall at
Pa&&Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2014

NOTE: Authorlly citad: Secilon 26249.12, Health and Safe

ty Code. Refarence: Seclions
25249,5, 25248.6, 26249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 2524

9.11, Health and Safefy Code.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I 'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 16 Court St., Suite 2600, Brooklyn, New York, 11241.

On September 15, 2015, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and
Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities
and individuals listed below by placed a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope,
addressed to the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office
with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Lisa M. Harper

Or Current

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
HOT TOPIC, INC.

18305 San Jose Ave.

City of Industry, CA 91748

Name and address of each public prosecutor to whom documents were mailed:

SEE SERVICE LIST ATTACHED

Dated: September 15, 2015

Fabie ley




The Honorable Nancy O'Malley
Alameda County District Atlornay
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honorable Karen Dustman
Alpine County District Attorney
270 Laramie Street, PO Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

The Honorable Todd Riebs
Amador County District Attorney
708 Court Strest

Jackson, CA 95642

The Honorable Michael Ramsey
Butte County District Attomey
25 County Center Drive
Orovilie, CA 95965

The Honorabls Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attomey
891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Henorabla John Poyner
Colusa County District Attorney
346 Fifth Street

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honorable Mark Peterson

Contra Costa County District Attomey

900 Ward Strest
Martinez, CA 94553

The Honorable Dale Trigg

Del Norte County District Attorney
981 H Street, Room 210
Crescent City, CA 95531

The Honorable Vern Pierson

El Dorado County District Attorney
515 Main Streat

Placerville, CA 95667

The Honorable Lisa Smiticamp
Fresno County District Attorney
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

The Honorable Dwayne Stewart
Gilenn County District Atomey
P.O. Box 420

Willows, CA 95988

The Henorabla Gilbert Otero
Imperial County District Attomey
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
El Centro, CA 92243

The Henorable Thomas Hardy
Inyo County District Attomey
168 North Edwards Strest
Independence, CA 93526

The Honorable Lisa Green
Kern County District Attorney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfiald, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundas
Kings County District Attornay
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 83230

The Hongorable Donald Anderson
Lake County District Attorney
255 North Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacey Montgomery

Lassen County District Attorney
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanvills, CA 96130

The Honorable Jackie Lacey

Los Angeles County District Attorney
210 West Temple Street, Ste 18000

Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable David Linn
Madera County District Attomey
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

The Honorable Edward Berberian
Marin County District Attorney

3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130

San Ratael, CA 94903

The Honorable Thomas Cooke
Mariposa County District Attomey
5101 Jones Street, P.O. Box 730
Maripusa, CA 95338

The Honorable C. David Eyster

Mendocino County District Attorney
100 North State Street, P.O. Box 1000

Ukiah, CA 95482

The Honorable Larry Morse
Merced County District Attorney
550 W. Main Street

Merced, CA 95340

The Honecrable Jordan Funk
Modoc County District Attormey
204 3. Court Street, Suite 202
Alturas, CA 96101

The Honorable Tim Kendall
Mono County District Attorney
P.O.Box 617

Bridgepori, CA 93517

The Honorable Dean Flippo
Monterey County District Atomey
P.O. Box 1131

Salinas, CA 93902

The Honorable Gary Ligberstein
Napa County District Attorney
P.O. Box 720

Napa, CA 94559

The Honcrable Clifford Newell
Nevada County District Attomey
201 Commercial Streat

Nevada City, CA 95959

The Honorable Tony Rackauckas
Orange County District Attorney
401 Civic Center Drive Wast
Santa Ana, CA 92701

The Honorable R. Scott Owens
Placer County District Attorney

10810 Justice Center Drive, Suite 240

Rossville, CA 95678

The Honorable David Hollister
Plumas County District Attorey
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

The Honorable Michael Hestrin
Riverside County District Attomey
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honorable Anne Marie
Schubert

Sacramento County District Atty
901 G. Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attomey
483 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

The Honorable Michael Ramos

The Honorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attomey
463 Second Streel, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

The Honorable Gregg Cohan
Tehama County District Attomay
444 QOak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 96080

The Honorable Eric Herylord

San Bemardino Counf.y District Atty Trinity County District Atiorney

303 West 3™ Street, 6" Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0502

The Honorable Bonnie Dumanis
San Diego County District Attorney
330 W. Broadway Strest

San Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable George Gascon
San Francisco County District
Attomey

850 Bryant Strest, Room 322
San Francisco, CA 94103

The Honorable James P. Willett
San Joaquin County District
Attorney

P.O. Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honorable Tim Ward

Tulare County District Attomey

221 So. Mooney Boulevard Rm 224
Visalia, CA 93291-4593

The Honorable Laura Krieg
Tuolumne County District Attorney
423 North Washington Strast
Sonora, CA 95370

The Honorable Gregory Totien
Ventura County District Attornay
800 South Victoria Avenue

222 East Weber Avenue, Room 202 Ventura, CA 93009

Stockton, CA 85201

The Honorable Dan Dow

San Luis Obispo County District
Attorney

1035 Palm Street, 4™ Floor

San Luis Obispo, CA 83408

The Honorable Joyce Dudley
Santa Barbara County District
Attorney

1112 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 83101

The Honorable Jeffrey Rosen

The Honorable Jeff Reisig
Yolo County District Attorney
302 Second Street
Woodland, CA 95695

The Honorable Patrick McGrath
Yuba County District Attorney
215 Fifth Street
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